REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING DATE: June 7, 2010

SUBJECT: Resolution of Appreciation – Adam Keith Matthews

ATTACHMENTS: Yes

1. Resolution

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

The Board is requested to adopt the attached Resolution of Appreciation for Eagle Scout Adam Matthews, who recently earned his Eagle Scout badge through work done to beautify Dana Elementary School.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

The Board is requested to adopt the Resolution as presented.

Suggested Motion:

I move the Board of Commissioners adopt the Resolution of Appreciation for Eagle Scout Adam Keith Matthews.

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

1 Historic Courthouse Square, Suite #1
Hendersonville, NC 28792
Phone (828) 697-4808 • Fax (828) 698-4443
TDD: (828) 697-4580

BILL MOYER Chairman MARK WILLIAMS Vice-Chairman

www.hendersoncountync.org

CHUCK MCGRADY CHARLIE MESSER LARRY YOUNG

RESOLUTION

BY THE HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS APPRECIATION FOR ADAM KEITH MATTHEWS

- **WHEREAS,** Adam Matthews has been in scouting since 2005 and is currently in Scout Troop 605; and
- WHEREAS, the Eagle Rank requirements are:
 - 1. That you be active for at least six months after achieving the rank of Life Scout,
 - 2. Demonstrate that you live by the principals of the Scout Oath and Law in your daily life,
 - 3. Earn a total of 21 merit badges,
 - 4. While a Life Scout serve for six months in a position of authority,
 - 5. While a Life Scout plan, develop, and give leadership to others in a service project,
 - 6. Take part in a Scoutmaster conference,
 - 7. Successfully complete an Eagle Scout board of review; and
- WHEREAS, Adam Matthews recently earned his Eagle Scout badge through his efforts to beautify Dana Elementary School by building a wire trellis to support English Ivy, adding mulch under the trellis and down a 40 foot path, and planting a weeping cherry tree at the end of the path;
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Henderson County Board of Commissioners, at their meeting on June 7, 2010 does hereby recognize the accomplishment of Adam Matthews in achieving the rank of Eagle Scout, and extends its sincere appreciation and congratulations to Mr. Matthews for his dedicated and unselfish service to the community.

Adopted this the 7 th day of June, 2010.	
William L. Moyer, Chairman	Terry Wilson, Clerk to the Board